

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 1986 to April 16, 1986

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION May 28, 1986 to May 30, 1986

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION October 17, 1986

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

PUBLIC LAWS, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1985

3547 CHAP. 750

1096-07

	1986-87
Provides funds for a minimum of 4 meetings of the advisory commit- tee and their related expenses.	
DEPARMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND	
MENTAL RETARDATION Total	\$3,700
HUMAN SERVICE, DEPARTMENT OF	
Personal Services Funds to be used for across-the-board one-time 2% increase in wages and salaries for direct care and related staff of intermediate care facilities for the mentally retarded. Sal- aries of administrators shall not increase	\$53,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

through these funds.

\$56,700

Effective July 16, 1986.

CHAPTER 750

H.P. 1703 - L.D. 2398

AN ACT to Provide Funding for the Court Mediation Service through Fees.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Court Mediation Service is not presently performing divorce and small claims mediations; and

Whereas, the inability of litigants to receive mediation services poses a hardship in many cases; and

PUBLIC LAWS, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1985

Whereas, the provision of court fees to generate funds that will facilitate the resumption of Court Mediation Services will benefit these litigants by permitting mediations to go forward; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 4 MRSA §18, sub-§6 is enacted to read:

6. Fees. When the court refers parties to the Court Mediation Service after the filing of a complaint or petition under Title 19, section 214 or 581, or Title 19, chapter 13, the court shall assess the parties a \$60 fee to be apportioned equally between the parties, unless the court otherwise directs. The court shall not assess the parties any fees beyond the initial \$60 fee, unless one or both of the parties files under Title 19, section 214 or 581, or Title 19, chapter 13, a motion to amend a final decree, a motion to enforce a final decree or a motion for contempt. When the court refers the parties to the Court Mediation Service after the filing under Title 19, section 214 or 581, or Title 19, chapter 13, of a motion to amend a final decree, a motion to enforce a final decree or a motion for contempt, the court shall assess the parties another \$60 fee to be apportioned equally between the parties, unless the court otherwise directs.

A party may file an in forma pauperis application for waiver of a fee established by this subsection. If the court finds that the party does not have sufficient funds to pay the fee, it shall order the fee waived.

Sec. 2. 14 MRSA §7484, sub-§2-A is enacted to read:

2-A. Filing fee. The fee for filing a statement of claim commencing a small claims action shall be \$20 for each defendant joined and to be served in the action;

Sec. 3. 19 MRSA §214, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1985, c. 53, §1, is further amended to read:

4. Mediation. Prior to a contested hearing under this section where there are minor children of the parties, the court shall refer the parties to mediation; except that, for good cause shown, the court, prior to referring the parties to mediation, may hear motions for temporary relief, pending final judgment on any issue or combination of issues for which good cause for temporary relief has been shown. Upon motion supported by affidavit, the court may, for extraordinary cause shown, waive the mediation requirement under this subsection. Any agreement reached by the parties through mediation on any is-sues shall be reduced to writing, signed by the parties and presented to the court for approval as a court order. When agreement through mediation is not reached on any issue, the court must determine that the parties made a good faith effort to mediate the issue before proceeding with a hearing. If the court finds that either party failed to make a good faith effort to mediate, the court may order the parties to submit to mediation, may dismiss the action or any part of the action, may render a decision or judgment by default, may assess attorney's fees and costs or may impose any other sanction that is appropriate in the circumstances. The court may also impose an appropriate sanction upon a party's failure without good cause to appear for mediation after receiving notice of the scheduled time for mediation.

Sec. 4. 19 MRSA §581, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1985, c. 53, §2, is further amended to read:

4. Mediation. Prior to a contested hearing under this section where there are minor children of the parties, the court shall refer the parties to mediation; except that, for good cause shown, the court, prior to referring the parties to mediation, may hear motions for temporary relief, pending final judgment on any issue or combination of issues for which good cause for temporary relief has been shown. Upon motion supported by affidavit, the court may, for extraordinary cause shown, waive the mediation requirement under this subsection. Any agreement reached by the parties through mediation on any issues shall be reduced to writing, signed by the parties and presented to the court for approval as a court order. When agreement through mediation is not reached on any issue, the court must determine that the parties made a good faith effort to mediate the issue before proceeding with a hearing. If the court finds that either party failed to make a good faith effort to mediate, the court may order the parties to submit to mediation, may dismiss the action or any part of the action, may render a decision or judgment

3550 CHAP. 750

by default, may assess attorney's fees and costs or may impose any other sanction that is appropriate in the circumstances. The court may also impose an appropriate sanction upon a party's failure without good cause to appear for mediation after receiving notice of the scheduled time for mediation.

Sec. 5. 19 MRSA §752, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1985, c. 53, §4, is further amended to read:

4. Mediation. Prior to a contested hearing under this section where there are minor children of the parties, the court shall refer the parties to mediation; except that, for good cause shown, the court, prior to referring the parties to mediation, may hear motions for temporary relief, pending final judgment on any issue or combination of issues for which good cause for temporary relief has been shown. Upon motion supported by affidavit, the court may, for extraordinary cause shown, waive the mediation requirement under this subsection. Any agreement reached by the parties through mediation on any issues shall be reduced to writing, signed by the parties and presented to the court for approval as a court order. When agreement through mediation is not reached on any issue, the court must determine that parties made a good faith effort to mediate the the issue before proceeding with a hearing. If the court finds that either party failed to make a good faith effort to mediate, the court may order the parties to submit to mediation, may dismiss the action or any part of the action, may render a decision or judgment by default, may assess attorney's fees and costs or may impose any other sanction that is appropriate in the circumstances. The court may also impose an appropriate sanction upon a party's failure without good cause to appear for mediation after receiving notice of the scheduled time for mediation.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 18, 1986.

CHAPTER 751

H.P. 1616 - L.D. 2287

AN ACT Relating to the Labeling of Milk.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: